
 
 

 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND GROWTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
9 February 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee will be held in 
Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth on Monday, 19th February, 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 
 
4 Update from the Chair  
 
5 Responses to Reports of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Committee  

 Update on responses received to Reports of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 
Committee: 
 

 
6 Consideration of Matters referred to the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 

Committee from Cabinet or Council  

 (Discussion item) 
 

 
7 Update on Fire Safety across Council Assets (Pages 11 - 14) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director Assets – Written update) 
 

 
8 Local Plan Progression Options (Pages 15 - 46) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning) 
 

 
9 Forward Plan  

 (Discussion item – link to Forward Plan is attached) 
 
Browse plans - Cabinet, 2022 :: Tamworth Borough Council 
 

 
10 Working Group Updates  

 To receive updates from any Working Groups 
 

 
11 Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Plan (Pages 47 - 

50) 

 (Update and discussion on the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Work 
Plan) 
 

   _________________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0bcr=1


If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 
member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
To Councillors: C Dean, B  Clarke, R Claymore, J Harper, J Jones, B Price, R Pritchard, 
L Smith and P Turner 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND 
GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 17th JANUARY 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor C Dean (Chair), Councillors B  Clarke, R Pritchard and 

L Smith 
CABINET: Councillor Jeremy Oates 
 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Steve Gee 
(Operations Manager, Joint Waste Service), Victoria Woodhouse (Customer 
Relations and Performance Manager, Joint Waste Service), Hannah Peate 
(Assistant Director Environment, Culture and Wellbeing), Mark Greaves 
(Operations Manager), Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & 
Regeneration), Alice Poulton (Future High Streets Fund Project Officer), Leanne 
Costello (Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer) and Tracey Smith 
(Democratic Services Assistant) 
 
 

61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Claymore, B Price and J Jones. 
 

62 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meetings held on 13th September 2023, 10th October 
2023 and the 21st November 2023 were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor L Smith  and seconded by Councillor B Clarke) 
 

63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

64 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
There was no update. 
 

65 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & 
GROWTH COMMITTEE  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

17 January 2024 

 

 
2 

 

There were none. 
 

66 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE INFRASTRUCTURE 
SAFETY & GROWTH COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 
There were none. 
 

67 DUAL STREAM (RECYCLING SERVICE) QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Chair introduced the Report of the Operations Manager to provide the 
Committee with an update on Joint Waste Service Operations. 
 
The Operation Manager highlighted the following information from the report –  
 
➢ The services has just been through the busiest 3 weeks of the year and 

whilst the figures aren’t out for the period yet the service did deliver. 
➢ Missed bins were down on average compared to the same period last 

year. 
➢ Complaints were down on average compared to the same period last year. 
➢ Sign ups to the garden waste service were down however this may be due 

to a late launch date due to the introduction of a direct debit option for 
users. 

➢ The number of contaminated bins was lower than the same period last 
year. 

➢ Quality - there has been one rejected load since the service went live. 
➢ Contamination rate has increased.  
➢ Residual Waste tonnage not including garden waste has increased slightly.  
➢ Dry recycling rates have dropped, this could be due to several factors, 

people have become used to the scheme/lack of care/disengaged/cost of 
living crisis. A campaign is being launch in the spring which will be fully 
funded, and the team will be looking for Councillor support to take this to 
residents and members will be invited to a briefing in the future. 

➢ The services is anticipating a 40k overspend (16k attributed to Tamworth) 
which is an improvement on the previous year’s overspend of 195k. 

➢ Flats and HMO’s are now on the dual recycling scheme and there 
continues to be work needed in this area. 

➢ Government have announced that food waste collections will be mandatory 
from 2026 and the service has been awarded £1.7 million  for the 
infrastructure. 

➢ Fleet replacement is still being explored and a briefing will be bought to 
committee at a later date. 

 
The Chair thanked the officers for a comprehensive report and acknowledged that 
from personal experience the service had delivered over Christmas. 
 
The Committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

1. Whether missed collections were coming down due to a more staffed 
team? 

Page 6



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

17 January 2024 

 

 
3 

 

The Officer confirmed that this was monitored daily. The team were asked 
why collections were missed and responses reported included locked 
gates on assisted collections, human error. 

2. Were school being targeted in the proposed campaign as it was felt that 
children could be key to engaging families with re-cycling? 
It was confirmed that engaging with schoosl is key in encouraging parents 
to engage in recycling. 

3. Were there any ideas in place yet as to how the food waste service would 
be introduced and can we fail? 
The Officer confirmed that this would be challenging but that the law 
required it. It would be a smaller, simpler operation and there were already 
contracts in place for disposal. Challenges were around extra staff (approx. 
23), extra vehicles (approx.11/12) and engaging service users to 
participate. In terms of failure the service would aim to deliver this as it 
does all of its services. It was highlighted that whilst tonnage will be 
important, the aim is to change behaviour to reduce household food waste. 
It was highlighted that national adverts suggests the average family wastes 
£60 per month in food. 
The Chief Executive added that this was mandated from March 2026 and 
that whilst the Council had received provision capital figures to pay for 
infrastructure, they were missing the detail on the ongoing revenue to 
support the service which is expected to be at no cost to the Council. 

4. Whether there was an update around the fleet replacement and looking at 
alternative vehicles? 
The Officer confirmed that there was no update at present but that moving 
to an alternative fuelled fleet in the upgrade in 2025 would not be possible. 
 
 

RESOLVED That Committee: 
 

 Noted the update on the performance of the Operational 
Service for Joint Waste. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor L 
Smith) 
 

 
68 ENDING PLASTIC POLLUTION  

 
The Chair introduced the item to consider the petition which was referred to the 
Committee from Full Council around ending plastic pollution. This was added to 
the workplan in September. The Chair highlighted that the Council made four 
resolutions, three of which had been addressed by the joint waste service with the 
report in September and this was again attached to the agenda, and that Hannah 
Peate, Assistant Director for Environment, Culture and Welling and the 
Operations Manager, Mark Greaves were at the meeting to provide a verbal 
update on the second resolution for with the Council is responsible. 
 
The Operations Manager highlighted the following information to the committee –  
 

Page 7



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

17 January 2024 

 

 
4 

 

➢ The Council do ensure that public spaces are clear and litter free however 
all of this litter is dealt with in the same way. 

➢ Plastic waste is not dealt with separately, there is no separation in public 
bins and litters picker do not separate plastics when collecting litter. 

➢ All of the waste Is disposed of via incineration at Lower House Farm rather 
than at Landfill. 

➢ Plastic waste is an issue. 
➢ The Committee could consider whether they want the public to consider 

recycling waste whilst they are out and about by offering different types of 
litter bins however there can be issues with contamination. 

 
The Assistant Director added that communication and messages that are put out 
around using this issue including more use of reusable water bottles are 
important and the Council could look at supporting and extending campaigns as 
mentioned by Steve Gee to get those messages out including to sports clubs and 
community groups. A pilot scheme could be considered to look at multi-use bins. 
 
The Committee considered whether they could consider some dual use bins, in 
targeted places where they might be most used? 
This was supported by the Chief Executive who highlighted the importance of 
ongoing communications to get resident engagement. 
The Committee acknowledged the work done by Street Scene and thanked the 
Council for supporting the litter pickers in the town. 
 
Resolved by the committee to recommend that Cabinet: 
  
 Look at the feasibility of strategically siting some dual use bins 

around the town with ongoing communications to explain and 
encourage the correct use. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor C Dean and seconded by Councillor B 

Clarke) 
 

69 FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no new items identified from the Forward Plan. 
 

70 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
There were no updates. 
 

71 INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN  
 
The Chair highlighted that the Local Plan Progressions is ready to come to 
Committee. 
The Committee agreed to add this item in at an extra meeting on the 19th 
February 2024. 

Page 8



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

17 January 2024 

 

 
5 

 

The Chair highlighted that a scoping document would be circulated to the 
Committee for input in respect of the Bulky Waste item that the Committee had 
requested. 
 

72 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor L Smith) 
 

73 FHSF UPDATE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio for High Street Fund Delivery to provide the 
Committee with a quarterly update of the Future High Street Fund projects. 
 
The Committee endorsed the report and moved three additional 
recommendations to be considered by Cabinet. 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Monday, 19 February 2024 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director, Assets 
 
 

Update on Fire Safety across Council Assets 
 
 
Exempt Information 
Not exempt 
 
 
Purpose 
This report provides an update on the Council’s approach to fire safety across its assets. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. Committee notes and endorses the contents of this report. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
The Council in its capacity as an employer, an operator of buildings and as a Social Housing 
Landlord has a variety of statutory obligations in relati
[...]
d in the 
production of the report. 
 

Page 12



Resource Implications 
No additional resources have been identified as a result of this report. The role of Building 
Safety Manager has been clarified and the recruitment process has begun. This role is already 
part of the establishment with funding in place. 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
The need for the Council to comply with specific regulations relating to fire safety remains a 
key and significant risk for the Council and is one which needs processes in place to properly 
manage. 
 
The ability to recruit into key roles remains a risk; there is a known shortage of suitable 
candidates made more difficult by the fact that there are a large number of building owners 
trying to draw on the small pool of resource. 
 
The interaction with and management of Leaseholders may pose a risk going forward as some 
elements that will be essential to ensuring building safety are the responsibility of 
Leaseholders. It will important to highlight issues and engage with Leaseholders to ensure that 
they maintain compliance at all times. 
 
Equalities Implications 
None arising from this report 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
None arising from this report 
 
Background Information 
None 
 
Report Author 
Paul Weston – Assistant Director Assets 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
None 
 
 
Appendices 
None 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Committee 
 
 

Monday, 19 February 2024 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning 
 
 

Local Plan Progression Options 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
Purpose 
To seek Committee endorsement of the recommendations to be made to Cabinet for 
approval for the revised approach to the delivery of a new local plan for Tamworth resulting 
from Government’s proposed changes to the planning system, and for the publication of 
associated documents. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended Committee approve the following recommendations to Cabinet: 

1. Approve the revised approach to the development of the new local plan for 
Tamworth; and 

2. Approve the publication of the updated Local Development Scheme and Statement 
of Community Involvement. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
The current local plan was adopted in 2016 and covers the period up to March 2031. In 
March 2020 a review of the plan was carried out which determined that a number of 
elements of the plan would benefit from being updated as a result of changes to national 
policy and Council objectives. Work has commenced on a new local plan for Tamworth, with 
an issues and options consultation being undertaken in September/October 2022. The 
published Local Development Scheme (‘LDS’) sets out a timetable for the delivery of the new 
local plan. This timetable states that a draft plan is due to be submitted for examination in 
late 2025. 
 
Since work began on the new plan, the Government have proposed to make a number of 
changes to the plan-making system, but the full details of those changes have not been set 
out yet. It is however anticipated that the proposed changes will be introduced in late 
2024. Transitional arrangements are also proposed that would mean that local planning 
authorities currently in the process of writing a new local plan can submit that plan for 
examination under the current arrangement until 30 June 2025. Beyond that date, new plans 
will need to be produced and examined in line with the new arrangements. 
 
Based on the current timetable, the new local plan will not be ready for submission before the 
transitionary arrangements proposed by Government have expired. Therefore, based on the 
information currently available, a plan based on the current timetable would not be able to be 
submitted for examination or would not be found sound by an inspector at that point. This 
report considers the potential alternative approaches available to the Council a
[...]
ted for a 
new plan which would result in additional cost.  
  
If for any reason the new system is not introduced as proposed, a further update of the plan 
would still likely be required soon after the initial update is completed. However, if this were 
to happen, the Council should expect to be aware of this before the submission deadline and 
the opportunity should then exist to change to a different approach and develop a whole new 
plan if considered appropriate at the time.  
  
One significant potential issue with this approach is that the current adopted plan runs until 
2031. New plans are expected to run for at least 15 years from the date of adoption and, with 
an anticipated adoption date of late 2025 at the earliest, this would leave less than six years 
of the plan period to run at the point of adoption. This is a policy issue, not a legal issue, and 
so it is possible that an argument could be made that it should be acceptable, but there is a 
significant risk that an inspector would not find the plan sound as a result. The end date of 
the plan could be extended to overcome this issue, however that would affect all aspects of 
the plan and require further evidence to be collected. This would mean there would be no 
benefit to this approach over the development of a whole new plan.  
  
This option is preferable to options 1, 2, and 3 as set out above and was the preferred option 
of the Local Plan Working Group. However, following further consideration by officers, this 
approach is not deemed to be the most appropriate option because of the risks subsequently 
identified.  
  
5. Omit the non-statutory (‘preferred options’) consultation stage to condense the timetable  
This option would see the ‘preferred options’ consultation stage (currently due to be carried 
out in early 2024) being dropped to allow the existing timetable to be condensed so that a 
draft plan can be submitted for examination by the June 2025 deadline. The published 
timetable 
[...]
n could impact on the ability of residents to get involved in the plan-making 
process, however this impact would not disproportionately affect any groups, particularly 
those with protected characteristics.  
 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
The proposals set out relate to the development of a new local plan which will be focussed 
on the sustainable development of Tamworth in the future. There are no additional 
sustainability implications as a result of the proposals set out in this report. 
 
 
Background Information 
The current local plan was adopted in 2016 and covers the period up to March 2031. 
Legislation introduced in 2018 requires that local plans are reviewed at least every five years, 
and in March 2020 a review of the plan was carried out. The review determined that a 
number of elements of the plan would benefit from being updated as a result of changes to 
national policy and Council objectives, and work has since begun on a new local plan for 
Tamworth.  
  
A Local Development Scheme (‘LDS’) was published in September 2022 setting out a 
timetable for work on the development of a new local plan up to the end of 2025. This 
timetable included an Issues & Options consultation in September 2022; Preferred Option 
consultation early in 2024; Pre-submission Consultation early in 2025; and submission of a 
draft plan for examination in late 2025. An Issues & Options consultation was carried out in 
September/October 2022, and the next phase of plan development according to the LDS 
timetable would be a Preferred Option consultation.  
  
Potential legislative changes  
As part of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill (now enacted), Government proposed to 
make a number of changes to the plan-making process, but the full details of those changes 
have not been set out yet. According to the 2022 consultation published by the Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC), the proposed changes are i
[...]
e Scrutiny 

Current recurring items 

Quarterly 
updates 

Future High Street Fund AD Growth & 
Regeneration  
Anna Miller 

Leader of the Council  

Quarterly 
updates  

Dual Stream (recycling service) updates Joint Waste Service PH for Operations and 
Finance 

 

TBC - EV Charging Update  AD Growth & 
Regeneration  
Anna Miller 

PH for Housing and 
Planning 

Update 21.11.23 – to return in approximately 
6 months  

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 11



 
 

Item considered/Recommendations/Further Actions  

Ref Meeting 
Date 

Item Recommendations/Action required Cabinet Meeting  
Date 

Response received from 
Cabinet/Follow up action 

IS&G/1 10 Oct 23 Off Street Car Parking 
Tariff & Structure 
Review 

1 x exempt recommendation 09/11/23 Recommendation approved 

IS&G/2 17 Jan 24 Future High Street 
Fund (quarterly update) 

3 x exempt recommendations 25/01/24   

IS&G/3 17 Jan 24 Ending plastic Pollution Resolved by the Committee to recommend that 
Cabinet: 
Look at the feasibility of a trial to strategically site 
some dual use bins around the town with ongoing 
communications to explain and encourage the correct 
use. 

01/06/24  

 
 

Working Groups 
 

Topic Possible WG Members Target IS&G Com meeting date 

Review of policy / engagement relating to 
migrant travelling community (To include 
securing Dosthill park petition) 

Cllr C Dean 
Cllr R Claymore 
Cllr L Woods 

 

Facilities for HGV Drivers in Tamworth Cllr B Price 
Cllr T Clements 
Co-opt S Daniels 

  

 
 

TBC Nature Recovery Declaration AD Growth & 
Regeneration  
Anna Miller 

Leader of the Council  Endorse 21.11.23 Declaration states  the 
Infrastructure Safety and Growth Scrutiny 
Committee monitor the Local Nature 
Recovery Action Plan. 

TBC Community Safety Plan   AD, Partnerships, Jo 
Sands 

PH for Environmental 
Health & Community 
Partnerships 

21.11.23 requested twice yearly updates 

Upcoming Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

P
age 48



 

Items cons
[...]
 Council Procedures and Reporting Protocols
	10. Risk Assessment
	Appendix A – Indicative Timetable

	Appendix B - Draft Statement of Community Involvement
	Part A - Introduction
	Our approach to engagement
	Who will we look to engage with?
	How you can get involved
	The role of Planning Officers
	The role of Councillors

	Part B - Local Plans
	Preparing new planning documents
	When you can get involved
	How we’ll engage with you
	How we’ll make documents available
	Neighbourhood Plans

	Part C - Planning Applications
	How you can find out about planning applications
	How you can comment on an application
	What we’ll do with your comments
	Consultation by applicants
	Decision making and Planning Committee
	Notification after Planning Committee
	Planning appeals



	11 Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND 
GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 19th FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor C Dean (Chair), Councillors B  Clarke, R Claymore, 

J Harper, B Price, R Pritchard, L Smith and P Turner 
CABINET: Councillor Samuel Smith 
 
The following officers were present: Richard Powell (Planning Policy and 
Delivery Team Leader), Laura Massey (Planning,Policy & Delivery Officer), 
Leanne Costello (Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer) and Tracey 
Smith (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 
 

74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Jones. 
 

75 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th January 2024 were approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor L Smith) 
 

76 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

77 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

78 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & 
GROWTH COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair update the Committee that they attended Cabinet on the 1st February 
2024 to present the recommendation made by the Committee on the 17th 
January, around ending plastic pollution, to look at the feasibility of a trial to 
strategically site some dual use bins around the town with ongoing 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

19 February 2024 

 

 
2 

 

communications to explain and encourage the correct use This was approved. It 
was be diarised on the workplan to get an update on this. 
 
They also attended Cabinet to share the three recommendations made by the 
Committee around the Future High Street Fund Project, after consideration of the 
recommendations it was agreed that a written response would be provided. Once 
this is received it would be shared with Members. It has been agreed that the 
Chair can attend the Board Meetings as a non-voting Member. 
 

79 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE INFRASTRUCTURE 
SAFETY & GROWTH COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 
There were none. 
 

80 UPDATE ON FIRE SAFETY ACROSS COUNCIL ASSETS  
 
The Chair introduced the report of the Assistant Director, Assets to provide an 
update on the Council’s approach to fire safety across its assets. The Assistant 
Director was unable to attend but the Committee were asked if there any 
questions that they would like taking away for the Officers. The Chair had a 
question around the legal/risk implications but would contact the Officer about 
this. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 

   
Note and endorsed the contents of the report. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor 

L Smith) 
  
 

81 LOCAL PLAN PROGRESSION OPTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed the Portfolio holder for Housing and Planning, Councillor S 
Smith, the Planning Policy and Delivery Team Leader, Richard Powell and the 
Planning Policy and Delivery Officer Laura Massey. The Portfolio Holder 
introduced the report to seek Committee endorsement of the recommendations to 
be made to Cabinet for approval for the revised approach to the delivery of a new 
local plan for Tamworth resulting from Government’s proposed changes to the 
planning system, and for the publication of associated documents and highlighted 
the following before handing over to the Officers – 
 
  The new system referred to in the report relates to the new rules in place for 

the local plan which is part of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill 
  The current local plan was adopted in 2016 and covers the period up to 

March 2031. 
  In  2018  the Government introduced legislation which requires all local 

plans to be reviewed every 5 years. 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

19 February 2024 

 

 
3 

 

  In 2020 Tamworth Borough Council took a review of their local plan and 
determined that a new local plan was required. 

  The current timelines stands as - the ‘issues and options’ consultation was 
undertaken about a year ago. The ‘preferred options’ consultation would 
be due at the beginning of this year which will be discussed as part of the 
options. 

  The submission date for the draft local plan is currently at the end of 2025. 
  The current transitional arrangements however require the submission to be 

by June 2025 with the plan being adopted by the end of December of 2026 
so our current timeline, means our plan would be submitted after the 
submission deadline. 

 
The Planning Policy Team Leader summarised the five option that were 
Identified in the plan noting that option 4, to update the existing plan now 
and do a new plan under the new system later, was the preferred option of 
the local Plan Working Group. 
Upon further investigation Officers believed that this would require a similar 
amount of work as creating a new plan, and the updated plan would only 
have approximately six years left (National Policy states that new local 
plans should have at least 15 years to run at the point of adoption) and 
therefore that this was not the best option. 
Option 5 was now considered the best option. This option was to get a new 
plan in place under the current arrangements by condensing the timetable 
by omitting a non-statutory stage of the process to submit the plan by the 
June 2025 deadline. Legal advice had been sought and this is not 
unlawful, however there was a small risk of challenge from the plan not 
being ‘positively prepared’ but that this unlikely. The Planning Inspectorate 
also advised that omitting the step would not be an issue as long as the 
Council is clear that they are not including this stage. It was highlighted 
that there was a possibility of the Government pushing back deadlines 
which may give them time for further consultation. 

 
The Committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

1.     What does the consultation period that is being omitted look like? 
The Officer confirmed that there are two statutory stages of consultation, 
the first stages is the ‘issues and options’ stage and outlines what the plan 
might include. The second stage is sharing of the draft plan. The stage 
which is being omitted is the ‘preferred options’ stage, where the Council’s 
preferred approach is put out for consultation for 6 weeks for comments. 
However, due to limited available options, the Councils plan was already 
quite focussed at the ‘issues and options’ stage. 

2.     Are there any guidelines from the Government on expected timescales? 
It was confirmed that they are expecting more information over the course 
of the year but no specific dates. 

3.     Clarification over the resources table on Page 28 and noting that the 
reports states that the team has limited capacity, whether there was any 
plan in place if there were any resource issues? 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

19 February 2024 

 

 
4 

 

Officers confirmed that this is the percentage of Officers time that is stated 
in the report is the time that it is expected that they would be working on 
the project. It is not 100% due to other commitments outside of the project. 
The limited resources referred to permanent staff and there is currently 
also a temporary member of staff in place until June 2025. It was also 
noted that by removing the preferred options part of the process this would 
help with workloads. There would also be consultants used to support the 
project where required. 

4.     Whether the cost of consultants had been worked out? 
The Officer highlighted that the report showed an estimate cost of 
approximately £375,000 for the project and that there £215,759 in reserve 
from previous years underspend, but that a policy change may be required 
for 2025/2026 to cover this. 

5.     Assuming Cabinet approval is given when would work start? 
Officers confirmed that they were already working on evidence gathering 
for the project. 
 
  

 RESOLVED that Committee endorsed the two following recommendations to 
Cabinet to : 

  
1. Approve the revised approach to the development of the new local 

plan for Tamworth; and 
  

2. Approve the publication of the updated Local Development Scheme 
and Statement of Community Involvement. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor L Smith and seconded by Councillor B Clarke)  
  
 

82 FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no new items identified. 
 

83 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
Migrant Travelling Community. 
 
There was no update to share however the Chair congratulated Officers on how 
recent travellers within Tamworth had been dealt with 
 
Facilities for HGV Drivers. 
 
Councillor Price apologised that due to illness he had not picked this up and 
noted that due to Committee changes there were now only two Members on the 
group. Councillor Pritchard volunteered to join this group. 
 
 
 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

19 February 2024 

 

 
5 

 

84 INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN  
 
The Chair confirmed that the next meeting was on the 21st March 2024 and 
advised the Committee that it was proposed that the next update of the Future 
High Street Fund be removed from the agenda as it was being considered by all 
Members at Full Council on the 27th February. The Committee agreed. 
The chair confirmed that they were expecting a Community Safety Partnership 
update, a CCTV update and the Dual Stream recycling Service Update. 
 
It was highlighted to the Committee that the scoping form for the Bulky Waste 
item had been shared and that any comments could be emailed to add to the 
form with a view to this being added to the workplan. 
 
It was requested that the Committee look at whether they could add any item to 
the workplan around Potholes and tress in the Borough and that representatives 
from County be invited on these issues. The Chair highlighted that Corporate 
Scrutiny had requested an update from Officers within the Council on trees within 
the Borough and that these could possibly be looked at together. It was agreed 
that a scoping document would be circulated for these items for more information 
before Officers were invited. 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 


